

(Rs in Lakhs)

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2019

Sl No	Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	9 Months ended	9 Months ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	30 September 2019	31 December 2018	31 December 2019	31 December 2018	31 March 2019
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income						
	(a) Revenue from operations	12,365	15,018	15,064	39,466	40,034	52,437
	(b) Other income	265	292	232	875	4,770	5,954
	Total Income	12,630	15,310	15,296	40,341	44,804	58,391
2	Expenses						
	(a) Contract manufacturing charges	2,230	4,362	6,225	9,009	17,934	21,481
	(b) Cost of production of films and television serials	1,236	1,837	962	4,513	3,499	4,883
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress [(increase) /decrease]	290	(655)	(1,316)	125	(3,259)	(4,520)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,723	1,156	1,295	4,133	3,247	4,406
	(e) Finance costs	143	201	146	534	467	655
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	110	110	87	333	260	301
	(g) Advertisement and sales promotion	2,398	3,008	2,728	8,365	7,578	9,992
	(h) Royalty expense	1,604	1,548	1,758	4,575	4,139	5,598
	(i) Other expenses	1,639	1,642	1,482	5,200	5,298	7,368
	Total Expenses	11,373	13,209	13,367	36,787	39,163	50,164
3	Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	1,257	2,101	1,929	3,554	5,641	8,227
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	1,257	2,101	1,929	3,554	5,641	8,227
6	Tax Expense						
	(a) Current Tax	373	482	609	1,090	1,860	2,129
	(b) Deferred Tax (net)	(39)	(25)	92	(153)	198	905
	Total tax expense	334	457	701	937	2,058	3,034
7	Profit for the period (5-6)	923	1,644	1,228	2,617	3,583	5,193
8	Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)						
	(a) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(345)	(956)	459	(1,355)	(1,130)	(166)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	(345)	(956)	459	(1,355)	(1,130)	(166)
9	Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8)	578	688	1,687	1,262	2,453	5,027
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	1,742	1,742	1,741	1,742	1,741	1,741
11	Other equity						40,873
12	Earnings Per Share (Face Value Rs 10/- each): #						
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	5.31	9.43	7.06	15.03	20.58	29.83
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	5.31	9.43	7.05	15.03	20.56	29.80

#Figures for three months and nine months are not annualised.



(Rs in Lakhs)

Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2019

Sl No	Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	9 Months ended	9 Months ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	30 September 2019	31 December 2018	31 December 2019	31 December 2018	31 March 2019
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	(a) Music	11,142	12,290	13,854	34,086	36,461	47,672
	(b) Films/Television serials	1,223	2,728	1,210	5,380	3,573	4,765
	Total segment revenue	12,365	15,018	15,064	39,466	40,034	52,437
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Revenue from Operations	12,365	15,018	15,064	39,466	40,034	52,437
2	Segment Results						
	(a) Music	2,152	2,091	3,239	5,609	8,724	12,218
	(b) Films/Television serials	96	531	27	510	(76)	(32)
	Total	2,248	2,622	3,266	6,119	8,648	12,186
	Less:						
	(a) Finance costs	143	201	146	534	467	655
	(b) Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	848	320	1,191	2,031	2,540	3,304
	Total Profit Before Tax	1,257	2,101	1,929	3,554	5,641	8,227
3	Segment Assets						
	(a) Music	41,235	44,115	41,068	41,235	41,068	44,865
	(b) Films/Television serials	6,492	6,505	4,707	6,492	4,707	5,340
	(c) Unallocated	18,305	18,593	17,529	18,305	17,529	18,974
	Total Segment Assets	66,032	69,213	63,304	66,032	63,304	69,179
4	Segment Liabilities						
	(a) Music	12,405	13,787	13,055	12,405	13,055	12,253
	(b) Films/Television serials	1,002	1,249	692	1,002	692	824
	(c) Unallocated	10,094	11,519	9,519	10,094	9,519	13,488
	Total Segment Liabilities	23,501	26,555	23,266	23,501	23,266	26,565

NOTES:

- The aforementioned results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 31 January 2020 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on even date. These results have been subjected to "limited review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Company who have issued an unmodified review report on the standalone financial results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019.
- With effect from 01 April 2019, the Company has adopted Ind AS - 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly previous period information has not been reinstated. Under this approach, the Company has recognised lease liabilities and corresponding equivalent right-of-use assets. During the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019, operating lease expenses which were recognised as other expenses in previous periods is now recognised as depreciation expense for the right-of-use assets and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liabilities. The application of Ind AS - 116 did not have any significant impact on these financial results.
- Out of the 53,38,628 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each issued for cash at a premium of Rs. 35/- (issue price - Rs. 45/-) pursuant to the Rights Issue in 2005, allotment of 5,290 equity shares (relating to cases under litigation / pending clearance from concerned authorities) were in abeyance till 31 December 2019.
- Based on the guiding principles given in Ind AS 108 on "Operating Segments", the Company's business activity falls within two operating segments, namely:
(a) Music
(b) Films/Television serials
Segment Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities represent amounts identifiable to each of the segments. Other "unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income" mainly includes interest income, expenses on common services not directly identifiable to individual segments and corporate expenses.
Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities are as at 31 December 2019, 30 September 2019, 31 December 2018 and 31 March 2019. Unallocable corporate assets less Unallocable corporate liabilities mainly represent investment of surplus funds and cash and bank balances.
- The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognised Provision for Income tax for the nine months ended 31 December 2019 and re-measured its Deferred tax assets /liabilities basis the rate prescribed in the said section. The full impact of the change had been recognised in the results for the quarter ended 30 September 2019.
- The figures of the previous periods/year have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the classification for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019.
- For more details on Results, visit Investor Relations section of our website at <http://www.saregama.com> and Financial Results under Corporates section of www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Saregama India Limited

Kolkata
31 January 2020



Vikram Mehra
Managing Director
DIN: 03556680

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2019

Sl No	Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	9 Months ended	9 Months ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	30 September 2019	31 December 2018	31 December 2019	31 December 2018	31 March 2019
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income						
	(a) Revenue from operations	12,945	15,746	15,718	41,281	41,797	54,472
	(b) Other income	273	294	102	785	4,402	5,641
	Total Income	13,218	16,040	15,820	42,066	46,199	60,113
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of material consumed/ Contract manufacturing charges	2,611	4,490	6,417	9,796	18,415	22,161
	(b) Cost of production of films and television serials	1,236	1,837	962	4,513	3,499	4,883
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress [(increase) /decrease]	64	(600)	(1,329)	(152)	(3,326)	(4,703)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	2,027	1,548	1,599	5,119	4,183	5,651
	(e) Finance costs	143	201	145	534	467	656
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	115	114	95	347	285	333
	(g) Advertisement and sales promotion	2,161	2,623	2,840	7,860	7,944	10,485
	(h) Royalty expense	1,604	1,548	1,758	4,575	4,139	5,592
	(i) Other expenses	1,876	1,880	1,283	5,672	4,758	6,587
	Total Expenses	11,837	13,641	13,770	38,264	40,364	51,645
3	Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2)	1,381	2,399	2,050	3,802	5,835	8,468
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before tax (3-4)	1,381	2,399	2,050	3,802	5,835	8,468
6	Tax Expense						
	(a) Current Tax	372	482	609	1,089	1,859	2,130
	(b) Deferred Tax (net)	(39)	(25)	92	(153)	198	905
	Total tax expense	333	457	701	936	2,057	3,035
7	Profit for the period (5-6)	1,048	1,942	1,349	2,866	3,778	5,433
8	Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)						
	(a) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(30)	1	(29)	6	(35)	66
	(b) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(424)	(1,155)	570	(1,648)	(1,382)	(202)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income	(454)	(1,154)	541	(1,642)	(1,417)	(136)
9	Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8)	593	788	1,890	1,224	2,361	5,297
10	Profit for the period attributable to:						
	(a) Owner of the Company	1,017	1,926	1,321	2,813	3,710	5,412
	(b) Non-controlling Interest	31	16	28	53	68	21
11	Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:						
	(a) Owner of the Company	(447)	(1,155)	548	(1,644)	(1,409)	(150)
	(b) Non-controlling Interest	(7)	1	(7)	2	(8)	14
12	Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:						
	(a) Owner of the Company	570	771	1,869	1,169	2,301	5,262
	(b) Non-controlling Interest	24	17	21	55	60	35
13	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	1,742	1,742	1,741	1,742	1,741	1,741
14	Other equity						41,067
15	Earnings Per Share (Face Value Rs 10/- each): #						
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	5.85	11.06	7.70	16.16	21.42	31.20
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	5.85	11.06	7.70	16.16	21.41	31.18

#Figures for three months and nine months are not annualised.



(Rs in Lakhs)

Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Three Months and Nine Months Ended 31 December 2019							
Sl. No.	Particulars	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	3 Months ended	9 Months ended	9 Months ended	Year ended
		31 December 2019	30 September 2019	31 December 2018	31 December 2019	31 December 2018	31 March 2019
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	(a) Music	11,523	12,720	14,306	35,260	37,699	48,969
	(b) Films/Television serials	1,223	2,728	1,210	5,380	3,573	4,765
	(c) Publication	199	298	202	641	525	738
	Total Segment Revenue	12,945	15,746	15,718	41,281	41,797	54,472
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Revenue from Operations	12,945	15,746	15,718	41,281	41,797	54,472
2	Segment Results						
	(a) Music	2,549	2,687	3,375	6,536	9,808	12,278
	(b) Films/Television serials	96	531	27	510	(76)	(32)
	(c) Publication	(270)	(295)	(261)	(870)	(892)	(1,030)
	Total	2,375	2,923	3,141	6,176	8,840	11,216
	Less:						
	(a) Finance costs	143	201	145	534	467	656
	(b) Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	851	323	946	1,840	2,538	2,092
	Total Profit Before Tax	1,381	2,399	2,050	3,802	5,835	8,468
3	Segment Assets						
	(a) Music	41,876	44,490	41,229	41,876	41,229	45,015
	(b) Films/Television serials	6,492	6,505	4,707	6,492	4,707	5,340
	(c) Publication	598	578	443	598	443	517
	(d) Unallocated	18,997	19,381	18,299	18,997	18,299	20,008
	Total Segment Assets	67,963	70,954	64,678	67,963	64,678	70,880
4	Segment Liabilities						
	(a) Music	13,098	14,290	13,325	13,098	13,325	12,645
	(b) Films/Television serials	1,002	1,249	692	1,002	692	824
	(c) Publication	325	337	874	325	874	326
	(d) Unallocated	10,587	12,017	9,640	10,587	9,640	14,015
	Total Segment Liabilities	25,012	27,893	24,531	25,012	24,531	27,810

NOTES:

- The aforementioned results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee in their meeting held on 31 January 2020 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company at their meeting held on even date. These results have been subjected to "limited review" by the Statutory Auditors of the Parent Company who have issued an unmodified review report on the consolidated financial results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019.
- With effect from 01 April 2019, the Group has adopted Ind AS - 116 "Leases" using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly previous period information has not been reinstated. Under this approach, the Group has recognised lease liabilities and corresponding equivalent right-of-use assets. During the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019, operating lease expenses which were recognised as rent expenses in previous periods is now recognised as depreciation expense for the right-of-use assets and finance cost for interest accrued on lease liabilities. The application of Ind AS - 116 did not have any significant impact on these financial results.
- The consolidated financial results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2018 was not subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company since the requirement of submission of quarterly consolidated results has become mandatory only from 01 April 2019.
- The Consolidated financial results are prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures as set out in Ind AS 110, notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs. The consolidated financial results of the Company include its five subsidiaries, i.e. Saregama Plc., RPG Global Music Limited, Saregama FZE, Kolkata Metro Networks Limited and Open Media Network Private Limited, (hereinafter referred as "Group") combined on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses eliminating intra-company balances and transactions and resulting unrealised gains/losses. The Consolidated financial results are prepared applying uniform accounting policies. The Group has one joint venture i.e. Saregama Regency Optimedia Private Limited, which is under liquidation with effect from 19 September 2016. Accordingly, this entity has not been consolidated by the Group.
- Based on the guiding principles given in Ind AS 108 on "Operating Segments", the Group's business activity falls within three operating segments, namely:
 - Music
 - Films/Television serials
 - Publication
 Segment Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities represent amounts identifiable to each of the segments. Other "unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income" mainly includes interest income, expenses on common services not directly identifiable to individual segments and corporate expenses. Segment Assets and Segment Liabilities are as at 31 December 2019, 30 September 2019, 31 December 2018 and 31 March 2019. Unallocable corporate assets less unallocable corporate liabilities mainly represent investment of surplus funds and cash and bank balances.
- The figures of the previous periods/year have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the classification for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2019.
- For more details on Results, visit Investor Relations section of our website at <http://www.saregama.com> and Financial Results under Corporates section of www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Saregama India Limited

Kolkata
31 January 2020



Vikram Mehra
Managing Director
DIN: 03556680